


929.2
"'

H3957£
1386751

GEN...

.

TION



3 1833 01332 6266









DESCENDANTS

PHILIP HENRY , M.A.

INCUMBENT OF WORTHENBURY,

IN THE COUNTY OF FLINT;

WHO WAS EJECTED THEREFROM

BY THE ACT OF UNIFORMITY IN 1662.

BY SARAH LAWRENCE,

A DESCENDANT IN THE FIFTH DEGfiEE,

LONDON: SIMPKIN, MARSHALL, AND Co,

JOHN MERRIDEW, LEAMINGTON,

1844.



John Merridew, Printer, Leamington.



1386751

DEDICATION,

To the several individuals now living, whose names are

recorded in the annexed tables, with the hope that the

recollection of their excellent common ancestor may prove

influential in inciting both herself and each one to a more

faithful imitation of his bright example, this little memorial of

their descent is respectfully inscribed by

Their Friend,

S. LAWRENCE.





PREFACE.

The annexed tables of the Descendants of the Rev. Philip

Henry, are founded upon a genealogical tree, drawn up

originally, about fifty years ago, by Mr. Matthew Witton,

one of the descendants of that excellent man, a copy of which

was made, some years ago, by a Friend, for the Editor,

Having availed herself of the several opportunities of communi-

cation with different branches of the family which have occurred

during the long period that has elapsed since the original

document came into her possession, to make such additions as

were, from time to time, needful, she is induced to print a few

copies for the benefit of such of the Descendants as may

desire to possess one ; in the belief that a reverential regard

for the memory of our forefathers, where it is founded on the

intrinsic qualities of the mind and character, rather than on

the adventitious circumstances of rank and situation—on what

they have been, rather than on what they have possessed, can

scarcely fail to exert a valuable moral influence on the minds

of their Descendants. The Editor prefixes a summary of the

life of the head of the family, which was drawn up by the

same Gentleman (Mr. Witton) who originally made out the

tree, and which was ingeniously arranged, so as to compose

the trunk, whilst the names of the different children diverged

off in the form of branches. As these, however, had become,

in the lapse of so many years, too heavily laden with names,

to admit of their retention in their original form, a different

mode of arrangement has been adopted, and one which it is

believed will prove more convenient for reference.

A few extracts from a letter of Philip Henry to his wife,



and from the leaves of a pocket almanac, for 1666, and one

for 1670, in which he was accustomed to make notes, are

inserted in the Appendix ; in these, the original spelling and

abbreviations are retained.

The following works (from the first of which the summary

here given is taken) may be consulted, as throwing additional

light on the family history.

1st. Life of Philip Henry, by his son, Matthew Henry
;

an enlarged edition of this has been published within the last

few years, by Sir John Bickerton Williams.

2nd. The Life of Matthew Henry, by Mr. Tong, and one

also by Sir J. B. Williams.

3rd. The Life of Mrs. Savage (P. Henry's eldest daughter),

by Sir J. B. Williams, to which is added a Memoir of Mrs.

Hulton, and one of Mrs. Radford, by the Rev. M. Henry.

The Editor has been anxious to render this little wTork as

complete and correct as possible ; but fears that, in spite of

all her care, some omissions and errors will be found ; for any

such, she must entreat the reader's candid indulgence.

Leamington, March, 1844.



SUMMARY

LIFE OF THE REV. PHILIP HENRY.

John Henry, Father to Philip, was the son to Henry

Williams, of Brittons-Ferry, near Swansea ; according to

the custom then prevalent in "Wales, to make the christian

name of the Father the surname of the Son. John Henry

was first Gentleman to the Earl of Pembroke, and afterwards

Page to James II., when Duke of York. He married Mrs.

Magdalen Rochdale, of St. Martin's-in-the-Fields, West-

minster, a virtuous, pious gentlewoman, and one that feared

God above many. She died March Gth, 1645, leaving

behind, her son Philip, and five daughters. A little before

her death, she had this saying, " My head is in Heaven, and

my heart is in Heaven ; it is but one step more, and / shall

be there too."

Philip Henry was born at Whitehall, Westminster, 1631 ;

named Philip, by Philip, Earl of Pembroke, who, with James,

Earl of Carlisle, and the Countess of Salisbury, were his

sponsors. He was chosen in 1647, from Westminster School,

to Christ Church, Oxford. In 1651, B.A., in 1652, M.A.

He preached his first sermon at Hincksey, in Oxfordshire,

Jan. 1653. In this year, he removed to Worthenbury, a

small town in the detached portion of Flintshire, about eight

miles from Whitchurch, to be Chaplain to Judge Puleston,



whose Lady was eminent for wisdom, piety and learning,

above most of her sex. In 1657, he was ordained by the

nearest class of acting Presbytees in the north of Shropshire.

In 1659, presented to the living of Worthenbury ; in this

year. Judge Puleston died, and Philip Henry's interest in that

family died with him. April 26th, 1660, he married Katha-

rine, only child of Daniel Matthews, Esq., of Broad-Oak, near

Whitchurch, by whom he had a competent estate, which

supported him when he was ejected in 1662, and enabled him

to assist others, in which he sowed plentifully, saying, " it

was more blessed to give then to receive," The maiden name

of Mrs. Henry's mother was Sarah Benyon, originally ap

Einion, as appears by a short table of her descent from that

family, inserted at the end of the volume. On being ejected

from Worthenbury in 1662, he removed to Broad Oak. From

this time to 1666, he endured great persecution. In 1667 he

removed to Whitchurch, and the following year, back again

to Broad Oak. In 1674, he set up a week-day lecture there,

which was continued about eighty years. In 1685 he, with

Mr. Owen, held a public disputation with Lloyd, Bishop of

St. Asaph, and Mr. Dodwell, at Oswestry. In 1685 he, with

many others, was committed to Chester Castle, where he

continued three weeks. Nevertheless, in May 1688, he was

nominated a Justice of the Peace for Flintshire, but declined

acting. On Lord's day, June 21st, 1696, he preached as

usual. On Tuesday, the 23d, he was seized with a fit of the

stone and cholic ; and, after about sixteen hours' illness, he

departed, June 24th, 1696. He took an affectionate leave of

his wife, with a thousand thanks for all her care and tender-

ness ; and, like dying Jacob, said to his son, " The Lord bless

you, and grant that you may do worthily in your generation,

and be more serviceable to the Church of God than I have

been. His last words were, " Oh Death where is thy— ?" the

last word was lost in death. He was buried in Whitchurch

Church, June 27th, where is a monument, erected by his



son-in-law, Dr. Tylston, of Chester, on which is inscribed an

epitaph. His funeral sermon was preached by his friend Mr.

Talents, of Shrewsbury. Katharine Henry, his wife, died in

1703. His usual compliment to his children, when settling,

was, " I wish you all holiness, and then, there is no doubt

that you will have all happiness."





SUBSCRIBERS.

Ashton, Miss, Woolton Hall,

Liverpool (12 copies).

Ashton, Henry, Woolton Wood

(6 copies).

Ashton, Richard (2 copies).

Beale, Mrs. S., Edgbaston, near

Birmingham (2 copies).

Bickersteth, Mrs., Liverpool

(10 copies).

Bower, Mrs., Manchester.

Bower, Miss, Ditto.

Boult, F., and family, Liverpool

(12'copies).

Brownbill, Mrs.

Bruce, Mrs. H., London.

Cayley, Lady, Brompton.

Cramer, Mrs. (3 copies)

Creek, Mrs., Birkenhead.

Creek, Rev/E. (2 copies)

Drennan, Mrs.

Fletcher, P. H.

Fletcher, Miss

Greg, 3 Misses (3 copies).

Greg, John

Hincks, W., Leeds.

Hincks, J. S„ Ditto

Hodgson, Isaac (S copies).

Hodgson, Adam (4 copies).

Hodgson, Miss.

Hodgson, Miss M. T.

Holland, Mrs.

Holland, T. W., Manchester.

Hutton, Mrs., Putney Park.

Hutton, Mrs., Dublin (7 copies).

Hutton, Dr. Joseph, L.L.D.,

London (5 copies).

James, John, Liverpool.

James, Capt. W. E.

Kenrick, Miss, Chester (12

copies).

Lawrence, John, Birmingham

(4 copies).

Lawrence, J. T., Balsall Heath

Lawrence, Misses, Ditto.

Lawrence, Misses, Leamington

(4 copies).

Lawrence, P. H.

Lawrence, N. T.

Lee, Miss, Redbrook (6 copie»),



Lister, — ., Liverpool (2 copies)

Lupton, Mrs., Leeds.

Melly, Mrs., Liverpool.

Nicholls, Miss, London (2 cop.)

Oates, Miss, Leeds.

Openshaw, Mrs., Bury.

Pares, Mrs. (6 copies).

Pares, Miss M. (4 copies).

Potts, Mrs. C, Chester (2 copies)

Preston, Miss, Beeston Hall

Norwich (6 copies).

Rathbone, Mrs., Greenbank,

Liverpool (8 copies).

Reynolds, Mrs., Bristol.

Saxton, Mrs., Bath.

Sharpe, Samuel, Highbury Ter-

race (20 copies).

Smith, Mrs. G. V., Macclesfield.

Swanwick, Mrs., London.

Swanwick, John, Manchester.

Swanwick, Miss E., Lenton

(2 copiesj.

Tagart, Mrs., Bayswater.

Talbot, Mrs.W ., Kidderminster.

Turner, Rev. W., Halifax (2

copies).

Turner, Mrs. H., Lenton (2

copies).

Tyndall, Mrs., Birmingham (2

copies).

Vaughan, Mrs. (2 copies).

Wicksteed, Thomas, Old Ford

(12 copies).

Wicksteed, Miss, Whittington

(6 copies).

Wicksteed, Rev. C, Leeds (2

copies)

.

Williams, Arthur, Liverpool (2

copies).



Genccitogj).

Philip Henry, born A.D., 1631, died 1696, married

in 1660, Katherine Matthews, who died in 1703.

Issue.

1. John Henry, born 1661, died 1667.

2. Matthew Henry, born 1662, married 1st, Hardware
;

2nd, Warburton.

3. Sarah Henry, married Savage.

4. Katherine Henry, married Tylston.

5. Eleanor Henry, married Radford.

6. Ann Henry, born 1667, married 1688, Hulton,



2 Descendants of Matthew Henry.

2. Rev. Matthew Henry, Presbyterian Minister of

Chester, and afterwards of Hackney ; author of a

Commentary on the Bihle ; born 1662, married 1st,

in 16S7, Katherine Hardware ; 2nd, in 1690, Mary

Warburton, heiress of George Warburton, son of

Peter Warburton, Chief Justice of the county of

Chester.

Issue by Katherine Hardware.

1. Katherine Henry, who married three times, viz.

1st, Wittar; 2nd, Yates, 3rd, Ravenshaw. No issue.

Issue by Mary Warburton.

1. Elizabeth Henry, died in infancy.

2. Mary Henry, died in infancy.

3. Esther Henry, born 1694, married Bulkeley.

4. Ann Henry, died in infancy.

5. Philip Henry, born 1700, took the name of War-

burton, was M.P. for Chester in 1742, died single.

6. Elizabeth Henry, born 1701, married Philpot ; died

1752.

7. Sarah Henry, born 1703, married Bailey Brett j no

issue ; died at West Bromwich.

8. Theodosia Henry, born 1708, married Keay.

9. Mary Henry, born 1711, married William Brett,

of West Bromwich ; issue, Mary Brett, married Barrs ;

no issue.

3. Esther Henry, married Thomas Bulkeley.

Issue.

1. Thomas Bulkeley, married ; issue, T. Bulkeley.

2. Revd. Charles Bulkeley, Minister of the Unitarian

Baptists in the Barbican and afterwards in Worship

Street ; author of " Economy of the Gospels" and

"Discourses on the Parables;" born 1719, married

Fiske ; no issue.

3. Esther Bulkeley, died single at West Bromwich.



Descendants of Matthew Henri/.

6. Elizabeth Hknry, married John Philppt.

Issue.

1. Mary Philpot.

Mary Philpot, married Nieholas Ashton of Woolton,

Lancashire.

Issue.

1. John Ashton, married Mary Jarrett.

2. Elizabeth Ashton, 1st, married James ; 2nd, married

Col. Williams.

3. Mary Ashton.

4. Thomas Ashton, died single.

1. John Ashton, of the Grange, Cheshire, which he

inherited parlly hy purchase of their interest in the

estate from his four Aunts on the part of his Father,

and partly in right of his Grandmother, who was one

of the five co-heiresses of their Brother Philip War-

hurton, (son to Matthew Henry, who died single,)

married in 1790, Mary Jarrett.

Issue.

1. Mary Anne Ashton, married Kyffen Lenthall.

2. Harriet Ashton, married A. Cramer.

3. Herbert Ashton.

4. William Ashton, married Clerk.

5. lliehard Ashton

6. Frederica Ashton, m. the Hon. and Rev. F. Baring.

7. Julia Ashton, married Hugh Berners.

1. M. A. Ashton, married John William Kyffen Lent-

hall of Besselsleigh, Oxon.

Issue.

1. Mary Anne Lenthall.

2. Edmund Lenthall

3. William Lenthall

4. Frank Lenthall.



4 Descendants of Matthew Henry

Harriet Ashton, mar. the Rev. Anthony Cramer,

Principal of New Inn Hall, and Regius Professor of

Modern History, Oxford.

Issue.

1

.

Henry Cramer.

2. Lewis Cramer.

3. Herbert Cramer.

4. Julia Mary Cramer.

4. William Ashton, married Clerk.

Issue.

1. Alice Ashton.

6. Frederica Ashton, married the Hon. and Rev.

Frederick Baring, Rector of llchinstoke, Hants.

Issue.

1. Frederica Baring.

7. Julia Ashton, married Hugh Berners, of Wolver-

stone, Suffolk.

Issue,

1. Emily Berners.

2. Alice Berners.

3. Juliana Berners.

4. Charles Berners.

2. Elizabeth Ashton, married in 1/^7? William

Evans James, of Liverpool.

Issue.

1 . William James, married Fanny Rutson.

2. John James, married 1st, Herring; 2nd, Luxmore.

3. Alethea James, married Fergus Graham.

1. Willam James, M. P. for Carlisle, mar. in 1810,

Fanny Rutson, of Liverpool.



Descendants of Matthew Henry.

Issue.

1. William Edward James, married Eliza Hill.

2. Francis Herbert James.

3. Caroline James.

4. John James

5. Frances James.

6. Alfred James.

1. William Edward James, married in 1841, Eliza

Hill.

Isstie.

]• William Edward Ashton James, born 1842.

2. Lucy Caroline James, born 1843.

2. John James, of Liverpool, Merchant, married 1st,

in 1S15, Anne Herring.

Issue.

1. John Stancliff James, died.

2. John James, mar. 2d, in 1836, Patience Luxmore,

Issue.

1. Evans Luxmore James,

3. Alethea James, married in 1818, Fergus James

Graham, Consul at Bayonne.

Issue.

1. William Graham.

2. Alethea Graham.

3. James Reginald Graham.

4. Fanny Graham.

2. Elizabeth Ashton, mar. 2nd, in 1801, Col. George

Williams, who served at a very early age under

Gen. Burgoyne in the American War.

Issue.

1. Caroline Williams.

2. Frances Williams.



G Descendants of Matthew Henry.

3. George Monier Williams, married Margaret Barrow

4. Arthur Yates Williams, married Bourne.

3. George Monier Williams, married Margaret

Barrow, of Penrith.

Issue.

1. Charles Monier Williams, born 1842.

4. Arthur Yates Williams, married in 1839, Anne

Bourne, of Liverpool.

Issue.

1. Arthur Monier Williams, born 1840.

2. George Reginald Williams, born 1841.

3. Ashton Williams, born 1843.

8. Theodosia Henry, married Randall Keay, of

Whitchurch ; she died 1786.

Issue.

1. Theodosia Keay, married John Parsons.

2. John Keay, died single.

3. William Henry Keay, married Townsend.

4. Katherine Keay, married Eddowes ; no issue.

5. Sarah Keay, married Hewson ; no issue.

6. Philip Keay, died single.

1. Theodosia Keay, born 1729, married in 1/62,

John Parsons, Wirswall, Cheshire.

Issue.

1. Elizabeth Parsons, died in infancy.

2. Theodosia Parsons, married Joseph Lee.

3. John Parsons, married Grace Alder.

2. Theodosia Parsons, married Joseph Lee, of Red-

brooke, Flintshire, in 1 788.

Issue.

1 . Sarah Lee.



Descendants of Matthew Henry

,

7

2. Theodosia Lee, married in 1812, VV. W. Brookes,

of Whitchurch ; she died in 1835.

3. Joseph Lee, m. Grace Keay Parsons, of Worcester.

4. John Lee, mar. in 1823, M. A. Lawrence, of Wcm.
5. Mary Lee, born 1798, died 1799.

G. Mary Lee.

7 and 8. Emma Lee and Elizabeth Lee, born 1802,

died 1S03.

9. Rev. Philip Henry Lce,married Mary Willis.

10. Thomas Wood Lee, married Ann Unit Booth.

11. Emma Warbnrton Lee, born 1809, died 1812.

12. Jane Lydia Lee, born 1811, died 1812.

2. Theodosia Lee, married W. W. Brookes, of

Whitchurch, and died in 1835.

Issue.

1. Theodosia Brookes, married B. LI. Vaudrey.

2. Mary Emma Brookes.

3. Sarah Brookes, died 1819.

4. William Lee Brookes.

5. John Henry Brookes

6. George Brookes.

7. Thomas Brookes.

8. Matthew Henry Brookes.

9. Joseph Lee Brookes, born 1831, died 1831.

1. Theodosia Brookes, m. in 1842, B. LI. Vaudrey.

3. Joseph Lee, married in 1819, Grace Keay Parsons^

of Worcester.

Issue

1. Grace Ellen Lee, died 1839.

2. Joseph Henry Lee.

3. Theodosia Eleanor Hastings Lee.

4. John Parsons Lee.

5. Philip Henry Lee.



Descendants of Matthew Henry.

6. Matthew Henry Lee.

7. Thomas William Lee.

8. Charlotte Mary Lee.

9. Hastings Magow Lee.

4. John Lee, of Whitchurch, married in 1823, M. A.

Lawrence, of Wera.
Issue.

1. Mary Lee.

2. Theodosia Lee.

3. Elizabeth Lee.

4. John Lee.

5. Sarali Lee, born 1833, died 1834.

6* Beatrice Lee.

7. Samuel Lee, born 1836, died 1837-

8. Samuel Lee.

9. Henry Lee.

10. Hannah Lee.

9. The Rev. Philip Henry Lee, married in 1836,

Mary Willis, Halsnead, Lancashire.

Issue.

1. Philip Henry Lee, born 1838.

10. Thomas Wood Lee, married in 1834, Ann Unit

Booth, of Oak Cottage, near Whitchurch.

Issue.

1. Ann Booth Lee, born 1835.

2. Sarah Wood Lee, born 1836.

3. Thomas Booth Lee, born 1839.

4. William Henry Lee, born 1842.

3. John Parsons, born 1769, married in 1796, Grace

Alder, of Horncliff, Northumberland.

Issue.

1. Grace Keay Parsons, mar. Joseph Lee, her cousin.



Descendants of Matthew Henry. 9

2. Theodosia Eleanor Parsons, married the Rev. H. J.

Hastings.

3. Charlotte Parsons.

2. Theodosia Eleanor Parsons, born 1798, died

1823; married in 1822, the Rev. H. J. Hastings,

Rector of Arely Kings, Worcestershire.

Issue.

1. John Parsons Hastings.

3. William Henry Keay, married Townsend.

Issue.

1. Philip Henry Keay, died returning from India.

2. John Keay, not known if alive, having gone abroad.

3. Charles Keay, living in Boughton, Chester.

4. Randall Keay, married, but died without issue.



10 Descendants of Sarah Henry

Sarah Henry, married John Savage, of Wrcnbury

Wood,
Issue.

1. Sarah Savage, married William Lawrence.

2. Katherine Savage, married John Savage.

3. Mary Savage, married Thomas Holland.

4. Philip Savage, died single.

5. Hannah Savage, married Richard Witton.

1. Sarah Savage, married William Lawrence, of the

Moat House, near Wem, county of Salop.

Issve.

1. Sarah Lawrence, married Newnham.

2. Elizabeth Lawrence, married Swanwick.

3. John Lawrence, married Wright.

4. Deborah Lawrence, died single.

5. Thomas Lawrence, married Basnett.

6. William Lawrence, married Skey.

7. Katherine Lawrence, died single.

8. Samuel Lawrence, married Elizabeth Potts.

1. Sarah Lawrence, married Samuel Newnham.

Issttc.

1. William Newnham, of Lincoln.

2. Thomas Newnham, of Philadelphia.

3. Joseph Newnham, mar, Sarah Lawrence, of Wem.
4. Samuel Newnham, married Swanwick.

1. William Newnham, married , and settled

in Lincoln.

Issue.

1. John Newnham, born 17/9, married .

2. Sarah Newnham, born 17S2.

3. Elizabeth Newnham, born 1784.

4. Mary Newnham, born 1786.

5. William Newnham, born 1788,



Descendants of Sarah Henry. 11

0. Martha Newnham, born 1 7-H).

7. Joseph Newnham, born 1702.

8. Edward Newnham, born 1795.

9. Hannah Newnham, born 1J98.

10. Thomas Newnham, born 1800.

2. Thomas Newnham, married and settled in Phila-

delphia, America ; lie left only one daughter, who

married Dr. M'Murtrie, of New York.

3. Joseph Newnham, married Sarah Lawrence.

Issue.

1. Joseph Newnham, who died single.

4. Samuel Newnham, married Martha Svvanwick,

daughter of Job Swanwick.

Issue.

1

.

Joseph Newnham, married : three children,

names unknown.

2. Sarah Newnham, married Jones : three children,

names unknown.

1. John Newnham, married .

Issue.

1. William Newnham ; 2. Sarah Newnham.

2. Sarah Newnham, mar. Thomas Bailey ; no issue.

3. Elizabeth Newnham, married 1st, John Noble.

Issue.

1. Mary; 2. Martha; 3. Anne.

Married 2nd, William York ; no issue.

4, Mary Newnham, married John Swinburn.

Issue.

1. Charles; 2. Maria; 3. Frances; 4. Frederick; 5,

Julia; 6. Henry.



12 Descendants of Sarah Henry,

5. William Newnham, married Hannah Parker j no

issue.

G. Martha Newnham, married William Townhill.

Issue.

1. Edward.

/. Joseph Newnham, married Elizabeth Ashford.

Issue.

1. Samuel; 2. Elizabeth; 3. Thomas; 4. Joseph ; 5.

Jane ; G. Catherine ; 7. Edward.

8. Edward Newnham, married ; lives in

Norfolk. Children's names unknown.

9. Hannah Newnham, married Samuel Wilkinson.

Issue.

1. Maria; 2. Charles; 3. Sarah-

10. Thomas Newnham, married Mary Parker.

Issue.

1. William; 2. Hannah.

Elizabeth Lawrence, married Joseph Swanwick.

Issue.

] . Jolm Swanwick.

1. John Swanwick, of Wem, married Mary H hicks,

granddaughter to John Hulton, of Chester.

Issue.

]• Frances Swanwick, married John Nicholls.

2. Elizabeth Swanwick, died single in 17S4.

3. Mary Swanwick, married Rev- Joseph Hutton.

4. Susannah Swanwick, married William Hincks.

5. Sarah Swanwick, married W. Drennan, M.D.

6 John .Swanwick, married H. Hilditch.

7« Thomas Swanwick, married H. Thornthwaite.



Descendants of Sarah Henry. 13

8. Bithia Swanwick, married John Wicksteed.

9. Joseph Swanwick, married 11. Wicksteed.

10. Edward Swanwick, died in infancy.

11. Edward Swanwick, married Sarah M'Clean.

12. Anne Swanwick, married Francis Boult.

1. Frances Swanwick, mar. in 1784, John Nicholls,

of Chester.

Issue.

1. Mary Nicholls.

2. Frances Nicholls.

3. Sarah Nicholls.

1. Nicholls, married in 1817, Thomas Thorn-

cite.

Issue.

1

.

William Thomthwaite.

2. Thomas Swanwick Thomthwaite.

3. Sarah Nicholls, mar. in 1810, George Holland?

of Lyme, Dorsetshire.

Issue.

1. George Jarvis Holland.

2. Charlotte Holland.

3. Jane Holland, died single.

4. Mary Helena Elizabeth Holland.

5. John Campbell Holland,

Mary Helena Elizabeth Holland, married 1840,

Edward Swanwick Boult, of Liverpool.

Issue.

1. Edward Lillingston Boult,

2. Campbell Holland Boult.

3. Mary Swanwick, mar. the Rev. Joseph Hutton,

author of Family Prayers, &c, Dublin.



14 Descendants of Sarah Henry.

Issue.

J. The Rev. Joseph Hutton, married S. G. Holt.

2. John Hutton, merchant London.

3. Mary 1 hit ton.

4. Edward Hutton, married 1st, Ann Luckock ; 2nd,

Maria Bruce.

5. Henry Hutton, married A. E. English.

G. Daniel Hutton, married M. A. Barton.

7. William Hutton, married F. M'Crea.

8. Mira Hutton, married John Edward Brenan, M.D.,

and accompanied him to India, where he died shortly

after ; no issue.

1. The Rev. Dr. Joseph Hutton, Minister of Carter

Lane Chapel, London, married Susan Grindall Holt.

Issue.

1. Mary Eliza Hutton.

2. Joseph Henry Hutton.

3. John Hutton.

4. Richard Holt Hutton.

5. Sarah Ellen Hutton,

4. Edward Hutton, married 1st, Ann Luckock, of

Leeds.

Issue.

1. Ann Swanwick Hutton.

2. Darnton Hutton.

3. Frances Hutton.

4. Edward Hutton, M.D., mar. 2nd, Maria Bruce

;

no issue.

5. Henry Hutton, barrister, married Ann Elizabeth

English.

Issue.

1. Elizabeth Hutton.



Descendants of Sarah Henri/. 15

6. Daniel Hutton, wine merchant, Dublin, married

Marianne Barton.

Issue.

1. Robert Joseph Hutton.

/. William Hutton, married Francis M'Crea, who
settled in Canada.

Issue.

1. Ann Mutton.

2. Joseph Mutton.

3. Mary Mutton.

4. Francis Hutton.

5. Sarah Mutton.

6. Elizabeth Mutton.

1. Susannah Swanwick, mar. 1789, William Hincks.

Issue.

1. John Swanwick Hincks, married Eliza Cooper.

1. John Swanwick Hincks, married Eliza Cooper.

Issue.

1. Lawrence William Hincks.

2. Eliza Louisa Hincks.

3. John Frederick Hincks.

4. Walter Drennan Hincks.

5. Sarah Swanwick, married in 1799, William

Drennan, M.D., of Dublin.

Issue.

1. William Lenox Drennan, married L. Galloway.

2. Lenox Drennan.

3. Sarah Drennan, married J. Andrews.

4. John Swanwick Drennan, M.D.

1. William Lenox Drennan, m. Letitia Galloway.

Issue.

1 . William Drennan.



l(j Descendants of Sarah Henry.

2. John Galloway Drennan.

3. Thomas Hamilton Drennan.

3. Sarah Drennan, married John Andrews.

Issue.

1. James Andrews.

2. William Drennan Andrews.

3. Sarah Andrews.

4. John Andrews.

6. John Swanwick, mar. in 1806, Hannah Hilditch.

Issue.

1. Mary Swanwick.

2. Catherine Swanwick.

3. Anna Swanwick, author of Translations from Schil-

ler and Goethe.

1. Mary Swanwick, married in 1835, Henry Bruce,

merchant, son to the Rev. Dr. Bruce, of Belfast.

Issue.

1. Anna Maria Bruce.

2. Emily Bruce.

3. Henry Michael Bruce.

4. Alexander Bruce.

5. Mary Louisa Bruce.

7- Thomas Swanwick, married in 1/98, Hannah
Thornthwaite.

Issue.

1. John Swanwick.

2. Thomas Swanwick.

3. William Thornthwaite Swanwick, mar M. Coun.

4. Elizabeth Swanwick.

5. and 6. Hannah Swanwick, Huddart Swanwick ; the

latter died in infancy.

7. Francis Swanwick, married J. B. Bond.



Descendants of Sarah Henry. 17

8. Mary Swanwick, married Lewis Morrison.

0. Susan Swanwick.

10. Jonathan Joseph Swanwick.

11. Sarah Swanwick, married L. Morrison.

Thomas Swanwick, with his wife and family, removed

in 1S19, to the Illinois, North America, where thev settled.

3. William Thornthwaite Swanwick, married in

1S29, Matilda Conn.

Issue.

1. Thomas Swanwick.

2. Curtis Swanwick.

3. William Swanwick.

4. Frances Swanwick

7. Francis Swanwick, mar. in 1834, Julia B. Bond.

Issue.

1. William Swanwick.

2. Emily Swanwick.

3. Mary Swanwick.

4. Acksah Swanwick.

5. Thomas Shadrach Swanwick.

8. Mary Swanwick, mar. in 1830, Lewis Morrison,

of Covington, Illinois State, died in 1838.

Issue.

1. Thomas Swanwick Morrison.

2. Eliza Morrison.

3. Sidney Breeze Morrison.

Sarah Swanwick, married in 1841, Lewis Morrison.

Issue.

1. Susannah Morrison.

Bithia Swanwick, married in 1799, John Wicksteed.

Issuo

1. Bithia Wicksteed.
D



18 Descendants of Sarah Henry,

2. John Tylston Wicksteed, married Barton, went to

New Zealand in 1841.

3. Joseph Hartley Wicksteed, drowned, bathing in

Loch Katrine, 1824.

4. Thomas Wicksteed, married Barton.

5. Rev. Charles Wicksteed, married Lupton.

0. Frances Wicksteed, died young.

7. Elizabeth Wicksteed, married Arthur Lupton

8. Frederick Wicksteed, went to New Holland.

2. John Tylston Wicksteed, mar. Emma Ancilla

Barton ; they removed to New Zealand in 1841.

Issue.

1. John Tylston Wicksteed.

2. Arthur Aikin Wicksteed.

4. Thomas Wicksteed, of Old Ford, Civil Engineer,

author of a work on the Cornish Steam Engine,

married in 1829, Eliza Barton.

Issue.

1. Bithia Wicksteed.

2. Katherine Wicksteed.

3. Mary Wicksteed, died in infancy.

4. Mary Frances Wicksteed.

5. Arthur Aikin Wicksteed.

5. The Rev. Charles Wicksteed, of Leeds, married

Jane Lupton.
Issue.

1

.

Ellen Wicksteed, died in infancy.

2. Janet Wicksteed.

3. Clara Wicksteed.

4. Joseph Hartley Wicksteed.

7- Elizabeth Wicksteed, m. in 1841, Arthur Lupton

Issue.

1. Edith Lupton.



Descendants of Sarah Henry. 1!)

Joseph Swanwick, of Chester, mar. in 1800, Hannah

Wicksteed.
Issue.

1. Joseph Wicksteed Swanwick, mar. M. A. Ffoulkes.

2. Edward Hincks Swanwick.

3. Henry Swanwick, married Weygand.

4. Frederick Swanwick, married E. Drayton.

5. Frances H niton Swanwick, married her cousin,

Thomas Swanwick.

1. Joseph Wicksteed Swanwick, of Bnry, Lanca-

shire, married M. A. Ffoulkes.

Issue.

1. Mary Anne Ffoulkes, Swanwick, died.

2. Hannah Ffoulkes Swanwick.

3. Joseph Ffoulkes Swanwick.

4. Elizabeth Foulkes Swanwick, died.

5. Elizabeth Ffoulkes Swanwick.

6. Thomas Ffoulkes Swanwick

7. Frederick Ffoulkes Swanwick.

8. Sidney Ffoulkes Swanwick.

3. Henry Swanwick, settled in America, and married

Anna Maria Weygand.

Issue.

1 . Henry Joseph Swanwick.

2. Edward Weygand Swanwick.

3. Marian Frances Swanwick.

4. Frederick Swanwick, Civil Engineer, married

Eliza Drayton.

Issue.

1. Mary Swanwick.

2. Russell Swanwick.

5. Frances Hulton Swanwick, mar. in 1842, her

cousin, Thomas Swanwick, and went to New York.



20 Descendants of Sarah Henri/.

Issue.

1. Sarah Lupton Swanwick-

Edward Swanwick, mar. in 1807, Sarah M'Clean.

Issue.

1

.

John Swanwick, married Emma Ryland.

2. Edward Swanwick.

3. Sarali Swanwick, died single.

4. Thomas Swanwick, m. F. H. Swanwick, his cousin.

5. Fanny Swanwick.

C. Eliza Swanwick.

John Swanwick, married Emma Ryland.

Issue.

John Alfred Swanwick, born 1843.

4. Thomas Swanwick, mar. in 1842, Frances Hulton

Swanwick, his cousin, and went to New York.

Issue.

1 . Sarah Lupton Swanwick.

Anne Swanwick, married in 1806, Francis Boult, of

Liverpool.

Issue.

1. Francis Boult-

2. Swinton Boult, married M. Grundy.

3. Edward Swanwick Boult, mar. M. H. E. Holland.

4. Mary Boult.

5. Charles Boult, married E. Booth.

6. Anne Boult-

/. Joseph Boult.

8. Frances Susan Boult.

2. Swinton Boult, married Maria Grundy, daughter

of the Rev. J. Grundy, of Liverpool.

Issue.

1. Swinton Henry Boult.



Descendants of Sarah Henry.

2. Frederick Hancock Boult.

3. Ernest Boult.

4. Walter Boult.

5. Sidney Bovdt.

3. Edward Swanwick Boult, mar. in IS 10, M;

Helena Elizabeth Holland, his cousin.

Issue.

1. Edward Lillingston Boult.

2. Campbell Holland Boult.

5. Charles Boult, married in 1837, Emily Booth.

Issue.

1. Lewis Henry Boult.

2. Francis Cecil Boult.

3. Charles Albert Boult.

4. Emily Anne Boult.

3. John Lawrence, married Abigail Wright, of the

Moat House, Shropshire.

Issue.

J. Elizabeth Lawrence, mar. 1st, Lowe ? 2d, Butcher.

2. Thomas Lawrence, married Higgins.

3. Edward Lawrence, died single.

4. Sarah Lawrence, married Newnham.

5. Abigail Lawrence, married Ireland.

6. Katherine Lawrence, married Saxton.

1. Elizabeth Lawrence, married 1st, Samuel Lowe,

of London.

Issue.

1. Abigail Lowe, married Fowler j no issue,

2. Elizabeth Lowe, married Barton.

3. Katharine Lowe, married Follett.

4. Mary Lowe.

5. Samuel Lowe, died single.



22 Descendants of Sarah Henry.

1. Elizabeth Lawrence, married 2d, the Rev. E.

Butcher.

Issue.

1. Edmund Butcher, married 1st. Lansdowne ; 2d,

Anderson.

2. Emma Butcher, married Beale.

2. Elizabeth Lowe, mar. John Barton, of London.

Issue.

1. Edmund Barton, married S. R. Russell.

2. Eliza Barton, married T. Wicksteed.

3. Jonathan Barton, married Mary Berkley.

4. Emma Ancilla Barton, married John Wicksteed.

5. Joshua Joseph Barton, went to America, and died

(it is supposed) single.

6. Philip Henry Barton.

7. Lucinda Barton.

1. Edmund Barton, married Sophia Rosser Russell.

Issue.

1. Russell Barton.; 2. Eliza Barton; 3. Frances

Barton ; 4. Pearce Barton ; 5, and 6. Twins, viz.,

Emma Rosser and Lucy Barton ; 7. Sarah Elizabeth

Barton, died in infancy ; 8. Wicksteed Barton.

3. Jonathan Barton, married Mary Berkley.

Issue.

1. Mary Emma Barton.

2. John Berkley Barton

3. Katharine Lowe, married William Follett, of

Sidmouth.

Issue.

1 . William Follett, married Eliza Peil ; no issue.

2. Edmund Follett, mar. Sarah Anne Strong ; issue,

Sarah Follett.



Descendants of Sarah Henry. 23

I. Edmund Butcher, of Bristol, mar. 1st, Hannah
Lansdowne.

Issue.

Edmund Butcher

1. Edmund Butcher, married 2nd, Sarah Anderson.

Issue.

1. Charles Butcher.

2. Emma Butcher, mar. Samuel Beale, Birmingham.

Issue.

1. Sarah Eliza Beale.

2. Edmund Franks Beale.

3. Emma Catherine Beale

4. William Landsdown Beale.

2. Thomas Lawrence, married Anne Higgins.

Issue.

1. John Lawrence, mar. 1st, Ireland; 2nd, Cropper.

2. Samuel Lawrence, single.

3. William Lawrence, married Longland.

4. Maria Lawrence, died single.

1, John Lawrence, married 1st, 1806 Sarah Ireland.

Issue.

1. Elizabeth Lawrence, died young.

2. John Lawrence.

3. Sarah Anne and Philip Henry Lawrence, born

1809, died young.

5. Thomas Lawrence.

6. Maria Lawrence, died single.

7. Sarah Lawrence, died single.

8. Roger Ireland Lawrence.

9. Elizabeth Lawrence, died single.

10. Jane Lawrence.

11. Mary Lawrance.

12. William Irving Lawrence.



24 Descendants of Sarah Henri/.

13. Jemima Lawrence, died in infancy.

14. Samuel Lawrenee, died in infancy.

1. John Laurence, married 2d, Cropper; no issue.

3. William Lawrence, married Louisa Longland.

Issue.

1

.

Maria Louisa Lawrence.

2. John Thomas Lawrence.

3. Anne Lawrence.

4. and 5. Samuel Frederick and Elizabeth Lawrence,

born in 1838 ; died soon after.

5. Abigail Lawrence, married Joseph Ireland.

Issue.

I. Edward Ireland, married Mary Saxton.

1. Edward Ireland, married Mary Saxton.

Issue.

1

.

Mary Anne Ireland.

2. Edward Ireland.

3. Thomas Ireland.

4. Elizabeth Ireland.

G. Katharine Lawrence, married Thomas Saxton,

of Lea Wood.

Issue.

1. Sarah Saxton, died single.

5. Thomas Lawrence, of Birmingham, married in

1746, Elizabeth Basnett.

Issue.

1. William Lawrence, died in infancy.

2. Nathaniel Lawrence, married M, Johnson.

3. Sarah Lawrence, married James Hamilton.

4. John Towers Lawrence, married Anne Potts.



Descendants of Sarah Henry. 25

2. Nathaniel Lawrence, of Birmingham, married

iu 1777, Mary Johnson.

Issue.

1. Eli/a Lawrence, married in 1810, Robert Holmes,

barrister, of Dublin, died 1811 ; no issue.

2. Sarali Lawrence, author of Stories from History of

Greece, and Editor of this Volume.

3. Nathaniel Lawrence, mar. F. S. Ogden, died 1824.

4. and 5. Mary Lawrence, Anne Lawrence ; twins.

Anne Lawrence, died, aged ten days.

6. Frances Lawrence, died single, Feb. 1816.

/. Arabella Lawrence.

8. and 9. Henry Lawrence, died aged eight months;

Jane Lawrence, died Sept. 1842; twins.

10. Harriet Lawrence.

J 1 . Catherine Lawrence, died at the age of four.

3. Nathaniel Lawrence, merchant of Liverpool,

married in 1815, Frances Sarah Ogden, of New York.

Issue.

1. Robert Holmes Lawrence, died in infancy.

2. Sarah Frances Lawrence, married W. Talbot.

3. Mary Lawrence.

4. Philip Henry Lawrence.

5. Nathaniel Tertius Lawrence.

2. Sarah Frances Lawrence, mar. in 1837, William

Talbot, solicitor, of Kidderminster.

Issue.

1

.

William Henry Talbot.

2. Frances Sarah Talbot.

3. John Arthur Talbot.

2. Sarah Lawrence, mar. in 1785, James Hamilton,

of Greenfields, near Newry.

E



26 Descendants of Sarah Henry.

Issue.

1. Thomas Lawrence Hamilton, mar. M. A. M'Camley.

2. Elizabeth Basnett Hamilton, m. E. Creek. ^ .

> lwins.
3. Sarah Hamilton, married J. Openshaw. J

1. Thomas Lawrence Hamilton, married in 1826,

Mary Anne M'Camley.

Issue.

1. Anne Hamilton.

2. John Hamilton.

3. Sarah Hamilton.

4. Eliza Hamilton.

5. Samuel Hamilton.

6. Letitia Hamilton.

2. Elizabeth Basnett Hamilton, married in 1814,

Edward Creek, of Newry, who settled afterwards with

his family in Lancashire.

Issue.

1. Edward Basnett Creek, mar. 1st, A. Martin; 2nd,

F. E. Hulme.

2. Sarah Frances Creek, married A. F. Little.

3. Eliza Creek.

4. Catherine Creek.

5. Mary Harriet Creek, died in 1840.

1. The Rev. Edward Basnett Creek, married in

1838, Alice Martin, who died the year after her

marriage. The Rev. E. Creek mar. in January 1842,

2d, Flora Elizabeth Anne Hulme.

Issue.

1. Edward Stanley Creek.

2. Sarah Frances Creek, mar. in 1843, Alexander

F. Little, of Newry.



Descendants of Sarah Henri/. 21

3. Sarah Hamilton, mar. in 1835, James Openshaw,

of Bury, Lancashire.

4. John Towers Lawrence, of Birmingham, married

1782, Anne Potts.

Issue.

1. Thomas Lawrence, died in infancy.

2. Charles Lawrence, died at the age of sixteen.

3. John Towers Lawrence.

4. Anne Lawrence.

5. Sarah Lawrence, died in infancy.

6. Thomas Lawrence, died in infancy.

/. Sarah Lawrence.

8. Emma Lawrence, married in 1821, Charles Potts,

of Chester, her cousin.

3. John Towers Lawrence, mar. in 1830, Priscilla-

Noble, of Leeds.

Issue.

1 . Ellen Anne Lawrence.

2. Emma Priscilla Lawrence.

3. Agnes Sarah Lawrence.

6. William Lawrence, mar. Mrs. Skey, of Bewdley;

no issue.

8. Samuel Lawrence, married Elizabeth Potts.

Issue.

1 . Elizabeth Lawrence, who died single.

2. Katharine Savage, of Shenton Wood, married in

1717, John Savage.

Issue.

1. John Savage, married Ackland.

2. Lucy Savage, married R. Brooks.

3. Richard Savage, married Ann Corrie.

4. Samuel Savage, married Sarah Roe.



28 Descendants of Sarah Henry,

5. Kathcrine Savage, married William Hayter.

(5. Henry Savage, married Mary Warren ; no issue.

1. John Savagk, married Ackland.

Issue.

1, Thomas Savage.

2. Sarah Savage.

2. Lucy Savage, married Richard Brooks.

Issue.

1. John Brooks.

2. Sarah Brooks-

3. Anne Brooks, married Richard Newton.

4. Katherine Brooks.

5. Richard Brooks.

3. Anne Brooks, married Richard Newton.

Issue.

1. Sarah Newton.

1. Sarah Newton, married Richard White.

Issue.

1. Harriet White.

3. Richard Savage, married Ann Corrie.

Issue.

1. Ann Savage.

2. Sarah Savage, married Morrisson ; no issue.

3. John Savage.

4. Richard Savage.

4. Samuel Savage, married Sarah Roe.

Issue.

1. Sarah Savage, married in 1/81, John Kenrick.

2. Samuel Savage, married Mary Wellum ; no issue.

3. Mary Savage, married Bunnell.

4. Elizabeth Savage, married Woollatt.



Descendants of Surah Henry. 2'J

5. Richard Savage, of Chiswell-street, London, married

Susan Jones: qo issue ; died 1840.

I, Sarah Savage, married in 1781, John Kenrick, of

Wynne Hall, County of Denbigh.

Issue.

1. John Kenrick.

2. Sarah Kenrick.

3. Mary Kenrick-

4. Martha Kenrick, married G. Lewis.

5. Elizabeth Kenrick.

6. Lydia Kenrick.

7- Samuel Savage Kenrick, married Hannah Edwards.

8. Dorothy Kenrick.

9. Richard Kenrick.

10. William Kenrick, married S. Edmondson.

11. Anne Kenrick.

12. Edward Kenrick, married P. E. Hopkins.

4. Martha Kenrick, married in 1817, George Lewis,

of Wrexham, surgeon.

Issue.

1. Martha Lewis.

2 John and George Lewis, twins ; George died young.

3. William Lewis.

4. Sarah Jane Lewis.

5. Philip Henry Lewis.

6. Matthew Henry Lewis

Four other children died in infancy.

7. Samuel Savage Kenrick, mar. in 1830, Hannah

Edwards.

Issue.

1 . Sarah Hannah Kenrick.

10. William Kenrick, m.in 1836, Sarah Edmondson,



30 Descendants of Sarah Henry.

Issue.

1. William Wynne Kenrick.

2. Sarah Savage Kenrick.

3. John Kenrick.

12. Edward Kenrick, mar. Phebe Ellen Hopkins.

Issue.

1. Jane Anne Kenrick.

2. Sarah Elizabeth Kenrick.

3. Mary Savage, married in 1789, Z. Bunnell.

Issue.

1. Hannah Bunnell, married John May.

2. Mary Bunnell, married W. J. Lewis.

3. Sarah Bunnell.

4. Peter Bunnell, married E. M. Burkitt.

5. Elizabeth Bunnell, married W. J. Lewis.

1. Hannah Bunnell, married in 1818, John May.

Issue.

1. John May.

2. Joseph Bunnell May.

3. Sarah Bunnell May.

4. George Henry May.

5. Anne May.

6. Elizabeth Myra May.

2. Mary Bunnell, mar. in 1823, William J. Lewis.

Issue.

1. Bunnell Lewis.

2. Mary Bunnell Lewis.

4. Peter Bunnell, married in 1832, Eliza Matilda

Burkitt ; she died in 1839.

Issue.

1. Mary Elizabeth Bunnell.

2. Joseph Bunnell.



Descendants of Sarah Henri/. 31

5. Elizabeth Bunnell, married in 1827, William

J. Lewis.
Issue.

1. William Lewis.

2. Samuel Lewis.

3. Elizabeth Lewis.

4. Jane Lewis.

5. Hannah Lewis.

Four others died in infancy.

4. Elizabeth Savage, married William Woollatt.

Issue.

1. Samuel Savage Woollatt, married Woollatt.

2. Elizabeth Woollatt, married R. Greenhow.

3. Richard Savage Woollatt, married A. Evans.

1. Samuel Savage Woollatt, married Elizabeth

Woollatt, his cousin.

Issue.

1. William Joseph Woollatt.

2. Samuel Savage Woollatt.

3. Philip Henry Woollatt.

4. Elizabeth Woollatt.

5. Mary Frances Woollatt.

2. Elizabeth Woollatt, married in 1827, Richard

Greenhow.
Issue.

1. Samuel Greenhow.

2. Elizabeth Woollatt Greenhow.

3. Robert Greenhow.

4. Mary Alice Greenhow.

5. Sarah Greenhow.

6. Richard Greenhow.

3. Richard Savage Woollatt, married in 1836,

Anne Evans.



32 Descendants of Sarah Henry.

Issue.

1. Elizabeth Bennet Woollatt.

2. Richard Woollatt.

5. Kathjsrine Savage, married William Hayter.

Issue.

I. William Hayter.

3. Mary Savage, married Thomas Holland, of Wem.
Issue.

1. Jane Holland, died single.

2. Sarah Holland, married Thomas Ireland.

3. Philip Holland, married Holland.

4. John Holland, died single.

5. Thomas Holland, married Holland.

6. Matthew Holland, married Vawdry.

7. Ann Holland, married Pilkington.

8. Henry Holland, married (no name) ; no issue.

2. Sarah Holland, married Thomas Ireland.

Issue.

1. John Ireland, married Murray ; no issue.

2. Philip Ireland, married Sarah Bickerton.

3. Joseph Ireland, married Abigail Lawrence.

4. Roger Ireland, married Mary Bickerton.

5. Martha Ireland, died single.

2. Philip Ireland, married S. Bickerton.

Issue.

1. Blanche Ireland, married George Walmsley.

2. Sarah Ireland, married Thomas Hilditch.

3. Thomas Ireland, married 1838, Elizabeth Elsmere.

4. John Ireland, died single.

5. Philip Ireland, married Hannah Robinson, 1840.

6. Richard Ireland, married Hannah Keay ; no issue.



Descendants of Sarah Henry. 'J3

1. Blanche Ireland, mar. in 1798, George Walmsley.

Issue.

1

.

Mary Walmsley, married the Rev. Thomas Toller.

2. John Walmsley.

3. Anne Walmsley, died single.

4. George Roger Walmsley, died single.

5. Blanche Walmsley, mar. in 1836, William Henry

Bickerton.

6. Katherine Walmsley.

7. Sarah Walmsley.

1 Mary Walmsley, mar. in 1821, the Rev. Thomas

Teller.

Issue.

1. Mary Blanche Toller.

2. Elizabeth Toller.

3. Anne Toller.

4. Thomas Northcote Toller.

5. Catherine Toller.

6. Sarah Toller.

7- George Roger Toller.

8. Blanche Toller.

9. Emily Toller.

10. Flora Toller.

5. Blanche Walmsley, mar. in 1836, William Henry

Bickerton.

Issue.

h Richard Bickerton.

2. Blanche Anne Bickerton.

2. Sarah Ireland, married Thomas Hilditch.

Issue.

1 . Mary Hilditch, died single.

2. Thomas Hilditch, died single.

F



34 Descendants of Sarah Henry,

3. Catherine Hilditch, married in 1838, John James.

4. Sarah Hilditch.

5. Blanche Hilditch.

6. Philip Henry Hilditch died, single.

3. Catherine Hilditch, mar. in 1838, John James.

Issue.

1. Katherine James.

3. Thomas Ireland, mar. in 1838, Elizabeth Elsmere.

Issue.

1. Mary Ellen Ireland.

5. Philip Ireland, mar. in 1840, Hannah Robinson.

Issue.

1. Philip Henry Ireland.

3. Joseph Ireland, married Abigail Lawrence.

Issue.

1. Edward Ireland, married Mary Saxton-

1. Edward Ireland, married Mary Saxton.

Issue.

1. Mary Anne Ireland.

2. Edward Ireland.

3. Thomas Ireland.

4. Elizabeth Ireland.

4. Roger Ireland, married Mary Bickerton.

Issue.

1

.

Sarah Ireland, married John Lawrence.

2. Thomas Ireland, married E. Lacon.

3. Randall Ireland.

4. Martha Ireland.

1. Sarah Ireland, married in 1806, John Lawrence.

Issue.

1. Elizabeth Lawrence, died single.



Desce?idants of Sarah Henri/. 35

2. John Lawrence.

3. and 4. Sarah Anne und Philip Henry, born 1809;

Sarah Anne, died same year, Philip Henry, in 1823.

5. Thomas Lawrence.

6. Maria Lawrence, born 1812, died 1831.

7. Sarah Lawrence, born 1813, died 1831.

8. Roger Ireland Lawrence.

9. Elizabeth Lawrence, born 1815, died 1816.

10. Jane Lawrence.

1 1

.

Mary Lawrence.

12. William Irving Lawrence.

13. Jemima Lawrence, born 1819, died same year.

14. Samuel Lawrence, born 1820, died 1821.

(See John Lawrence.)

2. Thomas Ireland, married Elizabeth Lacon.

Issue.

1. Thomas Ireland.

2. Elizabeth Ireland.

3. Roger Ireland.

4. William Ireland.

5. Philip Henry Ireland.

1386751

3. Philip Holland, of Bolton, married Catherine

Holland, of Mobberley.

Issue.

1. Philip Holland, died single.

2. Catherine Holland, married J. C. Rankin.

2. Catherine Holland, married John Cole Rankin,

of Newcastle-upon-Tyne.

Issue

1. Catherine Rankin, married the Rev. Henry Turner,

of Nottingham ; no issue.

5. Thomas Holland, m. Anne Holland, of Mobberley.



36 Descendants of Sarah Henry.

Issue.

1. Mary Holland, married the Rev. William Turner,

of Newcastle.

2. Thomas Holland, mar. 1st, Coppock; 2nd, Robson.

3. Rev. John Holland, of Bolton, author of various

works for the use of Young Persons ; mar. Pilkington ;

no issue.

4. Ann Holland.

). Mary Holland, mar. the Rev. William Turner,

of Newcastle ; author of Abstract of the Bible and

other works.

Issiie.

1. Mary Turner, married the Rev. J. G. Robberds.

2. Rev. William Turner, author of Lives of Eminent

Unitarians ; Minister at Halifax ; mar. Mary Benton ;

no issue.

3. Rev. Henry Turner, author of a vol. of Sermons,

married Catherine Rankin ; no issue.

4. Ann Turner.

1. Mary Turner, married the Rev. J. G. Robberds,

Minister at Cross-street Chapel, Manchester; author

of Sundry Sermons.

Issue.

1. Rev. Charles Robberds.

2. Rev. John Robberds.

3. Henry Robberds.

4. Mary Robberds.

2. The Rev. John Robberds, Minister of the Park

Chapel, near Liverpool, married in 1841, Eliza Blake.

2. Thomas Holland, of Manchester, author of

various works for Young Persons, mar. in 1792,1st,

Catherine Coppock.



Descendants of Sarah Henry.

Issue.

1. Rev. Thomas Crompton Holland.

2. Mary Anne Holland, died single.

3. Harriet Holland.

4. Catherine Holland, died single.

2. Thomas Holland, m. in 1800, 2d, Elizabeth Rob son.

Issue*

1. Jane Holland, married John Clehnell; no issue.

2. William Turner Holland, died single.

3. John Holland, died single.

4. Philip Henry Holland, surgeon.

5. Elizabeth Holland, married Cash.

6. Frances Holland.

1. Rev. Thomas Crompton Holland, Minister of

Loughborough, mar. in 182G, Judith Anne Robberds,

Issue.

1. Joseph Robberds Holland.

2. John Holland.

3. Catherine Holland.

4. William Holland.

5. Thomas Holland.

6. Frank Holland.

7- Susan Harriet Holland.

5. Elizabeth Holland, married James Cash.

Issue,

1. William Cash.

2. Arthur Cash.

3. Walter Cash.

5. Hannah Savage, mar. in 1731, Richard Witton,

of West Bromwich.

Issue.

1. Philip Henry Witton, married E. Cook.



38 Descendants of Sarah Henry.

2. Matthew VVitton, of London, author of P. Henry's

Genealogical Tree, married Mary Roe ; no issue.

3. Sarah Witton, married William Brett ; no issue
#

She was 2nd wife to William Brett ; he had married

1st, Mary, daughter of Rev. Matthew Henry.

1. Philip Hknry Witton, married E. Cook.

Issue.

1. Philip Henry Witton, married Rebecca Green.

1. Philip Hknry Witton, married Rebecca Green.

Issue.

1. Hannah Witton, married Thomas Tyndall.

2. Sarah VVitton, married Rowland.

1. Hannah Witton, mar. in 1812, Thomas Tyndall,

of Birmingham.

Issue.

1 . Henry Witton Tyndall, married E. Carpenter.

2. Frances Tyndall, married Arthur Ryland.

3. Mary Ann Tyndall, married J. W. Harrold.

4. William Tyndall.

5. James Richard Tyndall.

1. Henry Witton Tyndall, mar. in 1838, Emma
Carpenter, niece to Rev. Dr. Carpenter.

Issue.

J . Fanny Tyndall-

2. William Henry Tyndall.

3. Edward Lant Tyndall.

4. Ellen Tyndall.

2. Frances Tyndall, mar. in 1838, Arthur Ryland,

of Birmingham.

3. Mary Ann Tyndall, married in 1839, Frederick

William Harrold, of Birmingham.



Descendants of Sarah Henri/. 39

Issue.

1. William Harrold.

2. Alfred Harrold.

2. Sarah Witton, married in 1818, John Rowland,

of Neath, near Swansea.

Issue.

J . John Henry Rowland.

2. Sally Witton Rowland.

3. JMayzod Rowland.

4. Rebecca Rowland.

5. Philip Henry Rowland.



-4 1

j

Descendants oj Katharine Henry.

•1. Katharine Henry, married John Tylston, M.D.,

Chester.

Issue.

1. John Tylston, married Elizabeth Colley.

2. Thomas Tylston, married issue, John,

Katharine, and Mary, all of whom died single.

3. Katharine Tylston, died single.

4. Hannah Tylston, died single.

5. Mary Tylston, died single.

1. John Tylston, married Elizabeth Colley.

Issue.

1. Elizabeth Tylston, mar. A. Lightbody, of Liverpool.

2. Hannah Tylston, married Mitchel ; no issue.

1. Elizabeth Tylston, married Adam Lightbody, of

Liverpool.

Issue.

1. Elizabeth Lightbody, married Thomas Hodgson.

2. Agnes Lightbody, married John Pares.

3. Hannah Lightbody, married Samuel Greg.

1. Elizabeth Lightbody, married Thomas Hodgson,
merchant, of Liverpool.

Issue.

1. Elizabeth Hodgson, married John Fletcher.

2. Isaac Hodgson, married Emma Macmurdo.

3. Agnes Hodgson.

4. Mary Hodgson.

5. Adam Hodgson, mar. Emily Catherine Champneys.

6. Anna Hodgson, married the Rev. James Lister, of

Liverpool ; no issue.

1. Elizabeth Hodgson, mar. in 1804, John Fletcher,

of Liverpool, merchant.

Issue.

1. John Fletcher, died single.



Descendants of Katharine Henry. 41

2. Thomas Hodgson Fletcher, died single.

3. Elizabeth Fletcher.

4. Philip Henry Fletcher, married Frances Bower.

5. Samuel Fletcher, died single.

6. Agnes Jane Fletcher, mar. the Rev. George Vance

Smith.

4. Philip Henry Fletcher, mar. Frances Bower.

Issue.

1. Henry Tylston Fletcher.

2. Isaac Hodgson, of Liverpool, and then of Leicester,

banker, mar. in 1825, Emma Macmurdo, of Clapton.

Issue.

1

.

Elizabeth Emma Hodgson.

2. Emma Ag-nes Hodgson.

3. Mary Isabella Hodgson.

4. Anna Helen Hodgson.

5. Caroline Beatrice Hodgson.

6. Agnes Hodgson.

7. Bertha Hodgson.

8. Henry Tylston Hodgson.

5. Adam Hodgson, author of travels in America, m.

in 1825, Emily Catherine Champneys.

Issue.

1. Emily Lucy Hodgson.

2. Thomas Edward Hodgson,

3. Adam Henry Hodgson.

4. Elizabeth Tylston Hodgson.

5. Francis Hodgson, died in infancy.

6. Frederick Hodgson.

/. Wilberforce Hodgson.

8. Alfred Hodgson, died in infancy,

G



42 Descendants of Katharine Henri/,

9. Edward Hornby Hodgson.

10. Albert Champneys Hodgson, died in infancy.

11. Reginald Hodgson.

12. Herbert Hodgson.

13. Katharine Gertrude Hodgson.

2. Agnes Lightbody, mar. John Pares, of Leicester,

Banker.

Issue.

1. Elizabeth Pares.

2. Anne Pares, married Thomas Paget.

3. Agnes Pares, married the Rev. E. T. Vaughan.

4. Mary Pares.

5. Thomas Pares, married Octavia Macmurdo.

6. Dorothea Pares, married in l83/> the Rev. Thomas

Hill, of Chesterfield.

7 Hannah Pares, married the Rev. John Jones.

8. John Pares, married Mary Burnaby.

9. Katharine Pares, m. Robert Bickersteth, of Liverpool

2. Anne Pares, mar. Thomas Paget, of Humberstone,

near Leicester.

Issue.

1. Thomas Tertius Paget.

2. John Paget, married Elizabeth Rathbone.

2. John Paget, author of a work explanatory of the

Income-tax, married in 1839, Eli2abeth Rathbone.

(See Elizabeth Rathbone.)

Issue.

1. Elizabeth Anne Paget.

2. Thomas Guy Paget.

3. A<;nes Pares, married in 1811, the Rev. Edward

Thos. Vaughan, author of Calvinistic Clergy Defended.



Descendants of Katharine Henry. 43

Issue.

1. Edward Thomas Vaughan, married Mary Rose.

2. Lucy Agnes Vaughan, married G. Philips

3. Rev. Charles John Vaughan.

4. Emma Elizabeth Vaughan.

5. Edwin Henry Vaughan.

(5. John Luther Vaughan.

7- Edgar Vaughan, died young,

8. Ellen Mary Vaughan.

9. Sarah Dorothea Vaughan.

10. David James Vaughan.

11. Agnes Constance Vaughan.

1. Edward Thomas Vaughan, married Mary Rose

Issue.

]. Mary Agnes Vaughan.

2. Lucy Agnes Vaughan, married George Philips.

Issue.

1. Elizabeth Agnes Philips.

2. Lucy Gertrude Philips.

3. George Edward Philips.

5. Thomas Pares, Banker, of Leicester, and M.P. for

that city, from 1818 till 1826, married Octavia Mae-

murdo, of Clapton.

Issue.

1. Agnes Pares.

2. Octavia Pares, died young.

3. Anna Mary Pares.

4. John Pares, died young.

5. Thomas Henry Pares.

6. John Pares, died young.

7. John Pares.

8. William Pares.



44 Descendants of Katharine Henry.

9. Edward Pares, died young.

10. Edith Pares.

7. Hannah Parks, married in 1816, the Rev. John

Jones, of Liverpool.

Issue.

1. Edward Rhys Jones.

2. Charles John Graham Jones.

3. William Henry Jones.

4. John Herbert Jones.

5. Agnes Jones.

6. Ambrose Jones.

7- Bernard Augustine Jones, died young,

8. Alfred Stowel Jones.

8. John Pares, married in 1821, Mary Burnaby.

Issue.

1. Thomas John Pares.

2. Agnes Tylston Pares.

3. Mary Pares.

9. Katharine Pares, mar. in 1825, Robert Bicker-

steth, of Liverpool.

Issue.

1. John Pares Bickersteth.

2. Agnes Bickersteth.

3. Edward Robert Bickersteth.

4. Ellen Susanna Bickersteth.

5. Henry Bickersteth.

6. Emma Katharine Bickersteth.

7- Mary Henrietta Bickersteth.

8. Clara Elizabeth Bickersteth.

9. Caroline Dorothea Bickersteth-

3. Hannah Lightbody, mar. in 1789, Samuel Greg,

of Manchester.



Descendants of Katharine Henry. I
',

Issue.

1. Elizabeth Greg, married William Rathbone.

2. Mary Anne Greg.

3. Thomas Tylston Greg, died in 1839, single.

4. Robert Hyde Greg, in. Mary Philips, of Manchester.

5. Agnes Jane Greg.

6. Sarah Greg.

/. Samuel Greg, died in 1806.

8. Hannah Mary Greg, married Thomas Reynolds.

9. John Greg, married Elizabeth Kennedy.

10. Samuel Greg, married Mary Priscilla Needham.

11. Margaret Greg, died young.

12. Ellen Maria Greg, married Andrew Melly.

13. William Rathbone Greg, married Lucy Henry.

1. Elizabeth Greg, married in 1812, William Rath-

bone, merchant, of Liverpool.

Issue.

1. Elizabeth Rathbone, married John Paget.

2. Hannah Mary Rathbone, mar. Rev. J. H. Thorn,

minister of Renshaw-street Chapel, Liverpool, author

of different theological works.

3. William Rathbone.

4. Agnes Rathbone.

5. Samuel Greg Rathbone.

6. Philip Henry Rathbone.

1. Elizabeth Rathbone, mar. in 1839, John Paget,

(See John Paget.)

her cousin.

Issue.

1. Elizabeth Anne Paget.

2. Thomas Guy Paget.

4. Robert Hyde Greg, M.P. for Manchester in 1840,

married in 1824, Mary Philips, of the Park, near

Manchester.



46 Descendants of Katharine Henri/.

Issue.

1

.

Robert Greg.

2. Edward Greg.

."3. Caroline Greg.

1. Sophia Greg.

5. Henry Russell Greg.

6. Arthur Greg.

8. Hannah Mary Greg, married in 1840, Thomas

Reynolds, of Bristol.

9. John Greg, of Caton, near Lancaster, m. in 1830

Elizabeth Kennedy, of Manchester.

Issue.

1. Hannah Lightbody Greg.

2. Margaret Greg-

3. John Greg.

4. Albert Greg.

5. Francis Greg.

6. Mary Greg.

7. Ellen Greg.

10. Samuel Greg, married in 1838, Mary Priscilla

Needham, of Lenton, near Nottingham.

Issue.

1. Amy Greg.

2. Hester Greg.

3. Bertha Greg.

12. Ellen Maria Greg, married in 1828, Andrew
Melly, from Geneva, Switzerland.

Issue.

1. Charles Melly.

2. George Melly.

3. Louisa Melly.



Descendants of Katharine Henry. -17

13. William Rathbone Greg, mar. in 1835, Lucy

Henry, daughter to W. Henry, M.D., Manchester.

Issue.

1. Percy Greg.

2. Eustace Greg.

3. Edith Greg.



48 Descendants of Eleanor Henry,

5. Eleanor Henry, married Samuel Radford, of

Chester, who was born 1G58, died 1699 ; Eleanor

Henry died in 1696.

Issue.

1. Daniel Radford, warehouseman, London, married

Harris.

2. Mary Radford, married Paul Mitchell, of London.

3. Katharine Radford, married James Bingham of

Derby.

4. Sarah Radford, died single, at Newington Green.

The children were brought up by their uncle, the Rev.

Matthew Henry.

1. Daniel Radford, married Mary Harris, grand-

daughter to Dr. Coxe, Physician to Queen Mary ; she

was born in 1689, died in 1738.

Issue.

1. Mary Radford, born 1735, married 1760, Thomas
Rogers, son of Thomas Rogers.

1. Mary Radford, married 1760, Thomas Rogers,

son of Thomas Rogers, of the Hill, near Stourbridge ;

M.P. for Coventry, in 1780, in conjunction with Sir

Thomas Halifax ; he was a banker, in Freeman's Court,

Cornhill, and died at Newington Grange, 1793.

Issue.

1. Daniel Rogers, married Martha Bowles.

2. Thomas Rogers, died young.

3. Martha Rogers, married John Towgood.

4. Samuel Rogers, banker, and author of "Pleasures

of Memory," &c.

5. Sarah Rogers, of Highbury Terrace, afterwards of

Regent's Park.

0. Maria Rogers, married Sutton Sharpe.

7- Henry Rogers, banker, died single, at Highbury

Terrace, in 1832.



Descendants of Eleanor Henri/. 49

1. Daniel Rogers, of Wassel Grove, near Stour-

bridge, married Martha Howies, (daughter of Sampson

Bowles) of Friday Street.

Issue.

1. Thomas Rogers, M.A., of Cambridge, died 1841,

married .

2. Mary Rogers.

3. Eliza Rogers, born 1701 , mar. Francis Finch, M.P.

for Walsall in 1837 ; no issue.

4. Daniel Rogers, Cadet at Woolwich, died single.

5. Martha Rogers.

6. Lucy Rogers, born 1/96, mar. John Bingham of

Derby ; no issue.

7- Henry Rogers, born 1798, of Wadham College,

Oxford, and Lincoln's Inn, Barrister, died single.

8. George Rogers, born 1800, Captain in the Royal

Artillery, died single, 1841.

9. Samuel Rogers, Surgeon, in the East India Com-
pany's Service, Madras, married .

10. Edward Rogers, Solicitor, Stourbridge, married
5

1. Rev. Thomas Rogers, M.A., of Cambridge,

married , died 1841.

Issue.

1. Thomas Rogers, born 1817-

2. Sarah Rogers, born 1818, married in 1842, the Rev.

Thomas Price, of Skenchill, Herefordshire.

3. Daniel Alexander Rogers, born 1820.

4. Martha Rogers, born 1821.

5. Henry Rogers, born 1823.

6. Samuel Rogers, born 1824, in East India Company's
Service.

9. Samuel Rogers, of Madras, surgeon, mar, .

H



50 Descendants of Eleanor Henry,

Issue.

1. Emma Rogers, born 1837.

2. Lucy Rogers, born 1840.

3. Ann Phillis Rogers, born 1842.

3. Martha Rogers, mar. John Towgood, of London,

banker, grandson of the Rev. Micaiah Towgood, of

Exeter, the author of" Dissent Justified ;" died 1837.

Issue.

1. Maria Towgood, born 1795, mar. William Morgan.

2. Caroline Towgood, born 1/97.

3. John Towgood, born 1798, barrister of the Middle

Temple.

4. Charles Towgood, born 1800, married Augusta

Anne Neale.

5. George Towgood, born 1801, Stock Broker, London,

married Richards.

6. Lucy Towgood, born 1802.

7- Samuel Towgood, born 1805, Solicitor, London.

1. Maria Towgood, married William Morgan, son of

William Morgan, author of " the Life of Dr. Price."

Issue.

1. Frances Maria Morsran, born 1820.

4. Charles Towgood, married Augusta Anne Neale.

Issue.

1. Charles Towgood, born 1827-

2. Julia Towgood, born 1828.

3. Gerald Towgood, born 1830.

4. Edith Towgood, born 1834.

5. Allan Towgood, born 1838.

5. George Towgood, Stock Broker, of London, mar.

Caroline, daughter of Robert Richards, of Chiswell-

street, London.



Descendants of Eleanor Henry. :> I

Issue.

1. Lydia Towgood, born 1834.

2. Mary Towgood, born 1835.

3. Elizabeth Towgood, born 1836.

. and 5. George Towgood, John James Towgood,

born 1840 ; twins.

6. Lewis Towgood, born 1843.

6- Maria Rogers, married 1795, Sutton Sharpe, of

King-street, Brewer, and of Nottingham Place, son of

Joseph Sharpe, of Bridge-street, Blackfriars, Needle-

maker, died 1806 ; Sutton Sharpe, born 1757, died

1806.

Issue.

1. Sutton Sharpe, born 1797, barrister, of Lincoln's

Inn, and Queen's Counsel, died 1843; single.

2. Samuel Sharpe, born 1799, banker, of London, and

of Highbury, married Sharpe.

3. Mary Sharpe, born 1801, married Edwin Wilkins

Field, solicitor, London.

4. Henry Sharpe, born 1802, merchant, London, and

of Hampstead, married Kinder.

5. William Sharpe, born 1804, solicitor, London, mar.

Reid.

6. Daniel Sharpe, born 1806, merchant, London.

2. Samuel Sharpe, author of the " History of

Egypt," of Highbury Place, and of Clement's-lane,

banker, mar. in 1827, Sarah Sharpe, grand-daughter

of the above-named Joseph Sharpe, of Bridge- street,

Blackfriars.

Issue.

1. Emily Sharpe, born 1828-

2. Matilda Sharpe, born 1830.

3. Mary Sharpe, born 1833-



.52 Descendants of Eleanor Henry,

4. Frederick Sharpe, born 1835.

5. Albert Sharpe, born 1838.

6. Eleanor Sharpe, born 1841.

3. Mary Sharpe, married Edwin Wilkins Field, of

London, solicitor, and son of the Rev. William Field,

of Leam, near Warwick, the author of the " Life of

Dr. Parr; she died in 1831.

Issue.

1. Rogers Field, born 1831.

4. Henry sharpe, merchant, of London, married

Eliza Kinder, daughter of Robert Kinder, of London,

and grand -daughter of Dr. Enfield, author of the

" History of Philosophy."

Issue.

1. Ellen Sharpe, born 1836.

2. Harry Sharpe, born 1838.

3. Catherine Sharpe, born 1840.

4. Sutton Sharpe, born 1843.

5. William Sharpe, married in 1841, Lucy Reid,

daughter of T. W. Reid, of Hampstead.

Issue.

1. Mary Catherine Sharpe, born 1842.

2. Sarah Sharpe, born 1843.

2. Mary Radford, mar. Paul Mitchell, of London.

Issue.

1. Mary Mitchell, died single, at Highbury Terrace.

3. Katherine Radford, married James Bingham,

of Derby.

Issue.

1. Katherine Bingham, died single.



Descendants of Ann Henry. 53

6. Annk Henry, born !(>(>/, married in 1688, John

Hulton, of Chest it.

Issue.

1. Katherine Hulton, died single.

2. Mary Hulton, married Handle Wilson.

3. Edward Hulton, married Mary Lowe.

2. Mary Hulton, married Handle Wilson.

Issue.

Philip Wilson and John Wilson, both died single.

3. Edward Hulton, married in 17 19, Mary Lowe,

daughter of the Rev. Samuel Lowe, of Knutsford.

Issue.

1. Henry Hulton, married Elizabeth Preston.

2. Ann Hulton, died single, in 177^.

1. Henry Hulton, Commissioner of Customs in

America, from 176S to 1775 ; mar. Elizabeth Preston,

daughter of Isaac Preston, of Beeston, near Norfolk,

barrister-at-law, and Steward of Yarmouth ; he died

in 1790.

Issue.

1. Thomas Hulton, afterwards Sir Thomas Preston,

Bart., married 1st, Adams; 2d, Bagge.

2. Henry Hulton, barrister-at-law, and Recorder at

Lynn, born in America, married in 1797, Heald.

3. Rev. Edward Hulton, Gaywood, born in America,

married Bagge,

4. Preston Hulton, of Bath, Captain of 21st Light

Dragoons, Consul at Alexandria, born in America,

1773, married in 1822, Alice Short, of Barnfield,

Southampton ; no issue.

5. George Hulton, born in 1778, died single in 1814,

Capt, of 1st Dragoons.



Descendants of Ann Henry.

Thomas Hilton, born in 17^7, assumed the sur-

name and Arras of Preston, in 1805, and was created

Bart, in 1814; he married in 1792, Eliza Adams, of

Lichfield, who died without issue.

Thomas Hulton, married 2d, June, daughter of

Thomas Bagge, of Kings Lynn, Norfolk, in 1799.

Issue of Sir Thos. Preston, Bart., by his 2d wife, Jane Bagge.

1. Jane Mary Preston.

2. Eliza Preston, married W. Webber.

3. Pleasance Preston, married Rev. J. Burrougb.es.

4. Frances Preston, married VV. Bagge.

5. Anne Preston.

6. Emilia Preston.

7
'. Sophia Preston.

8. Octavia Thomazine Preston, married Rev. E. Eyre.

9. Sir Jacob Henry Preston.

10. Louisa Preston.

11. Ellen Preston.

12. Thomas Edward Preston.

2. Eliza Preston, married in 1834, William Webber,

of Moulton, Newmarket.

Issue.

1. Eliza Jane Webber.

2. William Thomas Thornhill Webber.

3. Preston Hugh Webber.

4. Edward John Webber.

5. Hulton Joseph Webber.

3. Pleasance Preston, married in 1828, the Rev. J.

Burroughes, of Lingwood Lodge, near Norwich.

Issue.

1- Pleasance Christabelle Burroughes.



Descendants of Ann Henry.

2. Jane Mary Burroughes.

3. Thomas Henry Burroughes.

4. Robert Burroughes.

5. Adelaide Burrouerhes.

4. Frances Preston, mar. in 1833, William Bagge,

M.P., of Stradsett Hall, near Lynn.

Issue.

1. Frances Henrietta Bagge.

2. Emily Jane Bagge.

3. Caroline Thomazine Bagge.

4. William Ernest Bagge.

8. Octavia Thomazine Preston, married in 1838,

the Rev. Edward Eyre, of Lashing Rectory.

Issue.

1. Octavia Mary Eyre.

2. Henry Hulton, of Bevis Mount, Southampton,

barrister- at-law, and Recorder of Lynn, Norfolk;

born at Brooklyne, near Boston, America, in 1769,

buried at Southampton, 1820. Married in 1797,

Sophia, daughter of the Rev. Whitley Heald.

Issue.

1. Edward Home Hulton.

2. Henry George Hulton.

3. William Preston Hulton, married M. Penton.

4. James Dott Hulton.

5. Arthur Emilius Hulton.

6. Mary Jane Hulton.

7- Emily Hulton.

8. Elizabeth Anne Hulton, mar. Robert Clutterbuck,



36 Descendants of Ann Henry.

3. William Preston Hulton, mar. Matilda, daughter

to the Rev. — . Penton.

Issue.

). William Hulton.

8. Elizabeth Anne Hulton, mar. in 1828, Robert

Clutterbuck, of Watford, Herts.

Issue.

1. Robert Henry Clutterbuck.

2. Sophia Marianne Clutterbuck.

3. Elizabeth Mary Clutterbuck.

4. James Hulton Clutterbuck.

5. George Watlington Clutterbuck-

6. Marianne Emily Clutterbuck.

7. Thomas St. Quintin Clutterbuck.

8. Julia Henrietta Clutterbuck.

9. Arthur Clutterbuck.

3. Rev. Edward Hulton, D.D., Rector of Garwood,

Norfolk, born at Brooklyne, America, in 1771, married

in 1801, to Pleasance Bagge, sister to Jane (Lady)

Preston.

Issue.

1. Thomas Hulton, married 1st, Anne Chichester; 2d,

J. P. Bencroft.

2. Pleasance Hulton, married R. Bagge.

3. Jane Hulton, married E. Bagge.

4. Frances Hulton, married H. Everard.

1. Rev. Thomas Hulton, Rector of Gaywood, mar.

1st, Anne Chichester, of Hall Park, Devon.

Issue.

1. Edward Chichester Hulton.

2. Charles Henry Hulton.



Descendants of Ann Henry. 57

Rev. Thomas Hulton, married 2d, Jane Penelope

Bencraft, (1st cousin to his 1st wife.)

Issue.

1. Francis Thomas Hulton.

2. Pleasance Hulton, married Richard Bagge, of

Gaywood Hall and Lynn.

Issue.

1. Richard Salisbury Bagge.

2. Thomas Edward Bagge.

3. Pleasance Grace Bagge.

4. Jane Margaret Bagge.

5. Herbert Bagge.

3. Jane Hulton, mar. Edward Bagge, of Islington

Hall and Lynn.

4. Francis Hulton, of Runcton, near Lynn, married

Henrietta, daughter to Edward Everard, Middleton,

near Lynn.
Issue.

1. Frances Henrietta Hulton.



D—

3 r

J5

w—



APPEN DIX

Extract from a letter from the Rev. P. Henry to

his Wife, written from London, Sep. 9, 1671.

" I doe a little dread the thoughts of my Journey down, lest

the waves and weather should prove fowl ; but our times are

all in the hands of our Heavenly Father, whom I desire to

acknowledge in every thing
; you did well to resign your

interest in mee, for I am yours by an uncertain tenure ; and

the likeliest way to hold our comforts is to bee willing to

part with them ; wee must not now hang by our Armour, but

make ready for the next Tryal, as those that know not what

a day may bring forth ; upon Wednesday, I was at Islington

at the buryal of Mr. Burgess, whom I mention'd in my last,

where were present above a hundred non-conformist Ministers,

who accompany' d him with sorrow to his grave ; many, very

many old Stakes have been lately pluckt out of ye hedge, &

small appearance of new ones coming in their stead, which

threatens the laying of our vineyard wast ; And yet mee

thought it was some comfort, to see, for one dead, a hundred

living. I met with several of my old acquaintance there,

whom I had not met with before, & whom I know not when

I shall meet with again, whether ever or no, till the great

meeting, when wee shall bee gather'd together to our Master.

I need not mind you of blessing God, with mee, for his mercy

to mee, nor of continuing your prayers for mee, because I

know you love, love, love mee ; And though I am sensible of

it, as my sin & trouble, that I am so undeserving of the love

both of God & Man, yet, if love deserve love, however let mee

challenge yours, who am truly

your loving, loving, loving Husband,

P. H.



60 Appendix.

Cousin Benyon's company down, I am not likely to have,

because whenever he comes, he comes by coach, but I believe

bee will not bee long after mee. I have not been at West-

minster yet, nor at Chelsey ; visits there, with some few

farewells to some here, is all of that kind I have to doe, &

then, God willing, homewards. My blessing to the Children,

with love to Family & Friends ! I have a letter for Mr.

Sadler, from his Mother, which shee sent hither yesterday ; if

you see him, give my love to him & tell him shee is well ; Bess

Groom was here this evening ; shee lives with Serjt. Parker,

at Camberwell, near Southwark, but wants health & a better

place ; shee remembers her service to Cosin Margaret

Hotchkis and to all the Family. It hath rayn'd so here, that

I have not been forth of doors but once cross ye street, all

this day, else, 1 had designed several visits. I hope for a

letter from you on Monday next, & after that, no more at this

time, though p'haps I may write again to you on Tuesday, &

p'haps on Thursday night, for I love, love, love it.

Extract of notes by Philip Henry, from an interleaved

Almanac for 1666.

June. A terrible Sea fight between us & the Dutch, wherein

according to the first report, wee had the better, which caused

great joy, but it proved afterwards wee had the worst, many

ships & men lost, which caused great sadness. Fears of

sudden invasion followed, whereupon the Countryes' were

armed, but it pleased God to scatter the cloud for present

:

Lord bee Englands' God & Guide, Sun & Shield, Amen.

Aug. 4, I was summon'd by warrant to Hanmer, to subscribe

to the loan for the urgent occasions of the Dutch war ; I

appear'd & pleaded I had it not, neither have I, & therefore

desired to bee excused ; I was told my denyal proceeded from

disaffection, but it doth not. Some little I would have lent,

but less than £20. would not bee accepted. My Father Mat-

thews refused to lend also, which gave Sir T. H. (Thomas



Appendix. (j 1

Hanmer ?) occasion to say, " Wee know where money is, & if

the King- have need of it, hee must & shall have it"

Relative to the great fire in London, P. Henry makes the

following remarks. Sept. 2nd. A lamentable fire began in

London, in a Bakers' house in Pudding lane, behind the King's

head Tavern, in now Fish Street, which continued burning till

Thursday following, laying waste that famous & beautiful City,

except a very small remnant of it, in its own rubbish. The

use I would desire to make of this sad providence is as fol-

loweth.

1st, to get my heart deeply affected with it, & with sin, the

cause of it ; the Nation's sin, the sin of London, my own sin.

2nd, to weep with them that weep, & to mourn with them

that mourn, as being myself also in the body. How many

thousand familys that have not where to lay their head !

3rd, to see herein, as in a glass, what a pittiable portion

is a portion in this world, & how far it must needs be from

making a man happy, seeing, in one moment, it makes to itself

wings & fives away.

4th, to bless God for his wakeful eye of Providence over my
house & goods continually, from morning to evening, & from

evening to morning again.

5th, what a terrible day will it bee, when all the world shall

bee on fire, & the elements shall melt with fervent heat, the

earth also, & all the works that are therein shall bee burnt up.

6th, was there not mercy in it to poor silenced Ministers, that

they were banish'd out of the City before the sweeping

Judgement, came upon it ; & is not the case somewhat like

that of Lot fetcht out of Sodom ?

7th, may it not bee a further voice to our Governors, like

that to Pharoah, saying " let my people go, that they may serve

mee, & if ye will not behold, thus & thus will I doe unto you ?"

8th, is there not something to bee observ'd in the circum-

stances of time, that it began on the Sabbath day, as if the

Lords' controversy with London more particularly, for pro-

phaning that holy day.



I>2 Appendix.

Extractsfrom an interleaved Almanac for the year 1670.

Sept. 2, 1670. William Peiin & William Mead were

arraigned in the Old Baily for a Riot Aug. 14th, caused by

\\ illiam Penn's preaching in Gracious (Gracechurch) Street,

to 3 or 400 p'sons ; they pleaded not guilty in manner and

form : two or three witnesses deposed they were present, &

saw William Penn speaking, but what hee say'd they knew

not ; whereupon the Jury found William Penn guilty of

speaking in Gracious Street ; which verdict not satisfying the

Court, they were kept without meat, drink, fire or Tobacco

from Friday to Munday, & after appearing 5 times & stand-

ing still to the same verdict & no other, they were fin'd 40

marks a piece & to lye in prison till pay'd. Also Penn & Mead

fin'd 40 marks a piece for not putting off their hats in the

court. As they came in, their hats were pull'd off, & by

command, put on again.

Present Thomas Hovvel recorder, Sir Sam. Starling, Mayor,

Sir John Robinson, Sir Thomas Bludworth, &c. Recorder

llowel say'd, " well, now I see cause to admire the Wisedom

of ye Spanish Inquisition, & 'twill never bee well in England,

till some such thing bee 'stablisht here." Hee say'd " also, the

next Session there will be an Act of Parliament that none

shall have the benefit of the law that will not conform."

A narrative of their tryal was printed, with some Votes of

ye House of Commons, 1667, whereby 'twas judg'd illegal

in Judge Keeling to fine & imprison Jurys, & hee try'd for

doing it. Eight of ye Jury pay'd their fine, the other four

were imprisoned & had a hearing in Westminster hall this

Mich : term.

Magna Charta grants that no man shall be amerc'd but

acord : to the offence, nor imprison'd but by ye Judgment of

his peers.

The following Extract, shews the feeling that prevailed

at the time, respecting usury.

1st. July. Whereas £100. of my children's money left



Appendix. (j'<S

by their Grandfather is in uncle Holckkis'a hands, by bond,

bearing date 1607 for ye first year I took no interest, for ye

2d, £5, & now for ye 3rd, other £5; it is some trouble to mee,

not knowing what to doe. On ye one hand, bee is my friend

& relation near mee. On the other hand 'tis my children's

money, who are nearer, & what account the world & they will

expect from me hereafter I know not. The thing itself, with

certoyn cautions, which I shall endeavour to observe, I judge

lawful, but for me, as a Minister, p'haps inexpedient ; & on

that account, were it my own, I should refrayn ; but being

theirs & so great a sum, & so long in his hand, & he able &
gaining by it in trade, upon advice from such as are judicious

and godly, so much I have received, wayting for further light

& convictions about it from the Lord, in the use of means,

according to which, I shall either continue to receive it, or

else make restitution of what I have received already.

At the end of the little vol. is the following memorandum.

"From ye 1st of January, ye year 1670, I purpose to

bestow 12d. out of every pound Rent which I receive, in

charitable uses, having respect especially to my poor suffering

brethren in the Ministry, & to the poor of Bronington, Wil-

lington, & Iscoyd"'—then follows a list of rents received, &
beside them, one of money set by, the former amounting to

£117—the latter to £5. 17s.

" May 10th. This day commences ye new Act of restraynt,

made the last Session ; but 4 to meet besides the family ; if

more, the preacher £20. ye house £20. ; each one present

above 16 y. old 5s. for ye first offence ; for ye 2nd, all double.

One justice to execute by distress ; penaltyes on him # Con-

stable, if they doe not. No appeal. Every thing to bee

construed agt. ye Offender. Such wisdom in ye contrivance

yt some can but admire, but hee that sits in heaven laughs,

& even this also shall bee for good.

I hear since, this day was kept by many in London as a day

of fasting & prayer. Lord, hear in Heaven & have mercy !



(!4 Appendix.

•22nd, Mr. Lawrence in trouble at Whitchurch, for a meet-

ing this day at Ralph Eddowes,' upon pretence yt Sarah

Eddowes lately com'n from Chester, was none of her Father's

family.

27th, Convicted at Prees, & fin'd by Justice Sandford &

Justice Hill. 31st, distress made upon their Goods, Ralph

Eddowes £20. 5s. Mr. Lawrence, £10. John Bird & Thomas

Kettle, £5. apiece, Elizabeth Yardley 5s. by Constables &

Church-wardens.

The Town & Country full of noyse about it. also many

elsewhere in trouble on ye like occasion. Lord, preserve thy

people in ye way of peace & holiness, & lay not this Sin to

the Enemys' charge."



INDEX

SURNAMES CONTAINED IN THIS VOLUME.

ERRATA.

Page 14, line 21, after Edward Hutton, insert M.D.
Page 16, line 28, for Coun, read Conn.
Page 20, line 4, to Edward Swanwick, prefix 11.

Page 20, line 17, to Anne Swanwick, prefix 12.

Page 36, line 16, for Mary Benton, read Mercy Benton.
Page 56, line 27. for Frances Hulton, read Francis Hulton,
Page 57, line 3, for Bencraft, read Bancroft.

JJcUlS, £..

Barton, 14, 15, 18, 21.

Beale, 22, 23.

Bencroft, 56, 57.

Benton, 36.

Berkley, 22.

Berners, 3, 4.

Bickersteth, 42, 44.

Bickerton, 32, 33, 34.

Bingham, 48, 49, 52.

Blake, 36.

Bond, 16.

Booth, 7, 20, 21.

Boult, 13, 20, 21.

Burrougnes, o-t, oo.

Barrow, 6.

Butcher, 21, 22, 23.

Carpenter, 38.

Cash, 37.

Champneys, 40, 41.

Chichester, 56.

Clennell, 37,

Clerk, 3,4.

Clutterbuck, 55, 56.

Colley, 40.

Conn, 16, 17.

Cook, 37, 38.



,1, Index.

Cooper, 15.

Coppock, 36.

Corrie, 27, 28.

Coxe, 48.

Cramer, 3, 4.

Creek, 26.

Cropper, 23, 24.

Drayton, 19.

Drennan, 12, 15, 16.

Eddowes, 6.

Edmundson, 29,

Edwards, 29.

Elsraere, 32, 34.

Enfield, 52.

English, 14.

Evans, 31.

Everard, 56, 57.

Eyre, 54, 55.

Ffoulkes, 19.

Field, 51, 52.

Finch, 49.

Fiske, 2,

Follett, 21, 22.

Fletcher, 40, 41.

Fowler, 21.

Galloway, 15.

Graham, 4, 5.

Greg, 40, 44, 45, 46, 47.

Green, 38.

Greenhow, 31.

Grundy, 20.

Hamilton, 24, 25, 26.

Hardware, 1,2.

Harris, 48.

PAGE.

|
Harrold, 38, 39.

Hastings, 9.

Hayter, 27, 32.

Heald, 53, 55.

Henry, 1, 2, 3, 6, 10, 38, 40,

45. 47, 48, 53.

Herring, 4, 5.

Hewson, 6.

Higgins, 21, 23.

Hilditch, 12. 15, 32, 33, 34.

Hill, 5, 42.

Hincks, 12, 15.

Hodgson, 40, 41, 42.

Holmes, 25.

Holland, 10, 13,20,21,32, 35,

36, 37.

Holt, 14.

Hulme, 26.

Hulton, 1, 12, 53. 54, 56, 57.

Hutton, 12, 13, 14, 15.

Ireland, 21, 23, 24, 32, 33, 34,

35.

James, 3, 4, 5, 34.

Jarret, 3.

Johnson, 24, 25.

Jones, 11, 29, 42, 44.

Keay, 2, 6, 9, 32.

Kennedy, 45, 46,

Kenrick, 28, 29, 30.

Kinder, 51, 52.

Lacon, 34, 35.

Lansdowne 22, 23.

Lawrence, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12 22,

23, 24, 25, 27, 32, 34, 35.

Lee. 6, 7, 8.



l'AGK.

LenthaJl, 3

Lewis, '29, 30, 31.

Lightbody, 40, 4-2, 44.

Lister, 40.

Little, 26.

Longland, 23, 24.

Lowe, 21, "22, 53.

Luckock, 14.

Lupton, 18.

Luxraore, 4.

Macmurdo, 40, 41, 42.

M'Murtrie, 11.

Martin, 26.

Matthews. 1.

May, 30.

M'Camley, 26.

M'Crea, 14, 15.

Melly, 45, 46.

Mitchel, 40, 48, 52.

Morgan, 50,

Morrison, 17, 28.

Murray, 32.

Neale, 52.

Needham, 45, 46.

Newton, 28.

Nicholls, 12, 13.

Noble, 11,27.

Ogden, 25.

Openshaw, 26, 27.

Paget, 42, 45.

Pares, 40, 42, 43, 44.

Parker, 12.

Parsons, 6, 7, 8, 9.

Peil, 22.

Penton, 55, 56.

PAGE.

Philips, 43, 45.

Philpot, 2, 3.

Pilkington, 32, 36.

Potts, 10,24, 27.

Preston, 53, 54.

Price, 49.

Radford, 1, 48, 52.

Rankin, 2.

Rathbone, 42, 45.

Ravenshaw, 2.

Reid, 51,52.

Reynolds. 45, 46.

Riekards, 50.

Robberds, 36, 37.

Robinson, 32, 34.

Robson, 36, 37.

Roe, 27, 28, 38.

Rogers, 48, 49, 50, 51.

Rose, 43.

Rowland, 38, 39.

Russell, 22.

Rutson, 4.

Ryland, 20, 38.

Savage, 1, 10, 27, 28, 29, 30,

31.

Saxton, 21, 24, 34.

Sharpe, 48, 5 1 , 52.

Short, 53.

Skey, 10, 27.

Smith, 41.

Strong, 22.

Swanwick, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15,

16, 17, 19, 20.

Swinburn, 11.

Talbot, 25.

Thorn, 45.



58
Index.

Thornthwaite, 12, 13, 15.

Toller, 33.

Towgood, 48, 50, 51.

Townhill, 12.

Townsend, G, 9-

Turner, 35, 3G.

Tylston, 1, 40.

Tyndall, 10.

Vaudrey, 7, 32.

Vaughan, 42, 43.

Walmsley, 32, 33.

Worburton, 1, 2, 3.

Warren, 27.

TAGE.

Webber, 54.

Weygand, 19.

Wellum, 28.

White, 28.

Wicksteed, 12, 17, 18, 22.

Williams, 3, 5, 6.

Willis, 7, 8.

Wilkinson, 12.

Wilson, 53.

Wittar, 2.

Witton, 10, 37, 38, 39.

Woollatt, 28, 31, 32.

Wright, 10, 21.

John Merridew, Printer, LeamiDgton.














